
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Porter (Chair),  
Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Bidwell, Brown, Brunel-
Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham, Kirke, Leake and 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

Thursday 23 June 2022, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

3.  Minutes  3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 3 
February, 12 and 18 May 2022. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

Reporting: Moira Fraser 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking. 

Reporting: Moira Fraser 

 

6.  Annual Report of the Licensing & Safety Committee  11 - 24 

 To set out the work of the Licensing and Safety Committee and the Licensing 
Panel in 2021/22. 

Reporting: Sean Murphy 

 

7.  Outcome of the Hackney Carriage Tariff Consultation  25 - 34 

 To consider the outcome of the hackney carriage tariff consultation. 

Reporting: Damian James 

 

8.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  35 - 122 

 To provide the Committee with a chance to give initial comments on the draft 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy prior to consultation.  

Reporting: Julia O'Brien 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Derek Morgan, 01344 352044, committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 14 June 2022 



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
3 FEBRUARY 2022 
7.30  - 8.36 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Bidwell, 
Brown, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs Ingham, Kirke and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Leake 

25. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

26. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record.  

27. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

28. Notice of Public Speaking  

There were no applications or public speaking.  

29. Update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards  

Sean Murphy, Public Protection Manager presented an update on the work in 
Environmental Health a
[...]
ged to sign up for the DBS update service within 30 days 
of the certificate being issued to save £13 per year in subsequent years.  

4



 

 

 An enhanced DBS check cost £40, but all providers would charge an admin 
fee on top of this. Members queried the admin fee and suggested that a 
breakdown of the associated costs in the admin fee would help drivers to 
understand the reason for it.  

 It was noted that previous DBS’ obtained through Bracknell Forest should 
have had a greater admin fee charged, however this had not been charged.  

 The age of vehicle policy would be addressed in a new taxi policy which 
would be presented to the June Committee meeting.  

 
Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED that  

 
1  The comments received during the statutory consultation on variations to 

operators and vehicle licence fees as set out in Annex B to the report be 
noted.  

 
2  Any amendments to the proposed operators and vehicle licence fees, as set 

out in Annex A, arising from the consultation be considered.  
 
3  Full Council be recommended to adopt the fees, with or without modification, 

as part of the annual fee setting process and that these fees come into effect 
as of the 01 April 2022.  

31. Taxi Liaison Update  

Moira Fraser presented an update on the recent Taxi Liaison meeting which had 
been well attended.  
 
The trade had indicated that they were likely to put forward a business case on tariffs, 
which would be brought to the June Committee meeting prior to statutory 
consultation.  
 
Trade representatives had also discussed the fees, which had generally decreased in 
the coming financial year.  
 
Enforcement colleagues had attended the meeting to update on parking offences on 
taxi ranks. There had been 241 recorded visits since July 2021 and 18 Fixed Penalty 
Notices issued of which 14 had been paid. Highways Officers were looking to 
improve signage on taxi ranks and to repaint lines where required.  They were also 
looking into amending their processes which would mean they would be able to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices without the need to append them to a windscreen. 
 
It was noted that there was an Overview & Scrutiny group currently meeting to look at 
integrated enforcement more widely.  
 
The next taxi liaison group had been scheduled for June 2022, and another meeting 
had been arranged for October.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that enforcement officers were looking into 
whether it was possible to report parking offences by uploading a photo of the offence 
at the start of their procedure. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their help in the liaison meeting and welcomed the 
improving relationship between the Council and the trade.  
 

5



 

 

32. Forward Plan  

The forward plan was noted.  

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE – 
ADVISORY MEETING 
12 MAY 2022 
6.30 - 6.40 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Atkinson, Brown, Finch, 
Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham, Kirke, Leake and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

33. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

34. Request from taxi trade to review hackney carriage tariffs  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that the Council had 
received a request from the taxi trade on the 04 April 2022 to amend the current 
hackney carriage tariffs. The Chairman noted that the tariffs had previously been 
reviewed in August 2021 but due to a change in circumstances the Council was being 
asked to look at the fares again. 
 
As this was a function delegated to the Executive the Committee were being asked to 
comment on the proposals and the proposed consultation process. Their comments 
would then be conveyed to the Executive when they made a determination on this 
matter at the 24 May 2022 meeting. 
 
Moira Fraser explained that the Licensing and Safety Committee were being asked to 
comment on a business case submitted by representatives of the taxi trade to review 
the current table of fares in light of the recent increase in the cost of fuel, with petrol 
costing on average £1.64 and diesel £1.78 per litre on the 12 May 2022 in the 
Bracknell area. It had previously been agreed that the fares would be reviewed 
annually but the process had been expedited to take into consideration the current 
circumstances the trade found themselves in.  
 
Officers were proposing that if the Executive agreed to go out to consultation that the 
public consultation would run from the 01 June to the 15 June to reflect the statutory 
requirements. A public notice would be placed on the website, on the Council notice 
boards and in the Bracknell News. Officers would also write to all members of the 
local taxi trade.  The consultation would be advertised via a press release and social 
media campaign. If no objections were received the revised table of fares would 
come into operation the day after the consultation closed. If objections were received 
and not withdrawn, they would be considered at the Executive meeting on the 19 July 
2022 and the Executive would be asked to agree a revised implementation date at 
that point.  
 
Based on the business case the trade was proposing that the maximum Hackney 
Carriage fare be increased from £6.80 for a two mile fare to £7.80 during Tariff 1 
operating hours. This was largely in line with neighbouring authorities.  
 

7



 

 

Officers reported that the waiting time for the flag rate as set out in Appendix D had 
been calculated incorrectly and should be 1 minute and 22.96 secs. This would be 
amended in the Executive report prior to publication. 
 
The following points were noted: 

 Members commented that the price of fuel was escalating rapidly and 
therefore it was appropriate to review the current table of fares. 

 There was no evidence that the price of fuel was going to come down in the 
near future and the Council needed to respond to the justifiable submission 
from the trade. 

 The cost of fuel had increased by around 25% and the proposal represented 
an increase of circa 15% and was therefore a proportionate increment. 

 The taxi trade had been subjected to difficult trading conditions over the past 
two years as a result of the Covid pandemic and the Council needed to 
support them where it was able to do so. 

 These were the maximum fares that could be charged, and drivers were not 
compelled to charge the new rates. Drivers that wanted to charge lower rates 
would be able to do so provided that the lower charges were agreed prior to 
the journey commencing. 

 
Having discussed the matter it was RESOLVED that 

1. The existing tariffs which had been in place since 01 August 2021 be noted. 
2. The business case put forward by the trade and consultation process as set 

out in the report be supported. 

3. The outcome of the consultation be reported to the Licensing and 
Safety Committee at their meeting on the 23 June 2022. 

CHAIRMAN 

8



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
18 MAY 2022 
8.26 - 8.27 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chair), Allen, Dr Barnard, Bidwell, Brown, Brunel-
Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Kirke, Leake and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Mrs Ingham 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Atkinson 

1. Election of Chair  

RESOLVED that Councillor Porter be elected Chair of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

RESOLVED that Councillor Brossard be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 

3. Appointment of Licensing Panels- Sub Committees of Licensing and Safety 
Committee  

RESOLVED that: 
 
i) membership of Licensing Panels be any three councillors drawn, as required, 

from the membership of the Licensing and Safety Committee; and 
 
ii) the appointment of the Licensing Panel Chairmen be any councillor who has 

completed the Chairman training drawn, as required, from the membership of 
the Licensing and Safety Committee. 

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23rd JUNE 2022 
 

 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Public Protection Manager 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To set out the work of the Licensing and Safety Committee and the Licensing Panel 
in 2021/22. 
 

1.2 To explain the context of providing Licensing functions through the Public Protection 
Partnership (PPP). 

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee NOTES the content of this report including the work of the 

Licensing and Safety Committee and PPP Licensing related activity for 2021/22. 
 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 It has been requested through previous Committee meetings that an Annual Report 
is provided to assist Members of the Committee to oversee the activity undertaken in 
the previous year and to provide direction for future activity. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
Introduction 
 
5.1 The shared Public Protection Partnership (PPP) delivers all regulatory functions. 

Licensing however is distinct in the way that activities are overseen and policy is set. 
Whilst all decisions related to the PPP go through the Joint Public Protection 
Committee (JPPC), each partner authority retains its individual licensing committee to 
set licensing related policy and monitor performance. This requires careful co-
ordination and clear governance arrangements have been put in place to ensure that 
this happens. 
 

5.2 The shared Licensing Service considers and issues a range of licences, consents, 
notices and permits required by businesses in order that they can deliver a range of 
services and goods to residents and visitors to Bracknell. Legislation requiring a 
licence/consent/notice/permit for a business activity is generally enacted in o
[...]
% 85% 75% 

22



Detailed Breakdown of the types of demands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Recorded Licensing 

interactions/advice 

Covid 

Advice/Enforcement 

General Inquiries 

and Requests 

Requests from the trade 

for information, 

meetings, updates 

Complaints about licence 

holders/premises, non-compliance 

or unlicensed activities 

Licensing 

Area 
2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 

L - Animal 5  17 4 13 

L - Premises 26 2 5 5 13 

L - Street 

Trading 13  8 1 7 

L - Taxi  5 2 7 13 11 

L - TEN 6  1   

Licensing 1    1 

Total 56 4 38 23 45 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Licensing and Safety Committee 
23 June 2022 

  
 

Outcome of the Hackney Carriage Tariff Consultation 
Executive Director: Delivery 

1 Introduction 

1.1 At the 24 May 2022 Executive meeting Members agreed to go out to consultation on 
a revised table of fares for hackney carriages based on a business case (Appendix 
A)  submitted by a representative of the taxi trade. The Executive also agreed that 
the Licensing and Safety Committee be asked to note any responses received during 
the period of consultation at this meeting. 

 

1.2 The consultation was conducted for the statutory two week period from the 01 June 
 to the 15 June 2022 and was promoted using the methods agreed by the Executive. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 The process of setting a fare increase is complex and a balance needs to be struck 
between the legitimate aims of the taxi trade to maintain profitability in the face of 
increasing costs, while protecting the public from excessive fares.  

 
2.2 Local authorities have a statutory power to set the maximum fares that licensed 

hackney carriages (taxis) can charge for a journey.  Under section 65 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, local authorities have the power to 
“…fix the rates or fares within the district as well for time as distance, and all other 
charges in conne
[...]
who wish to do so to make it clear… 

that they charge less than the maximum fare…”   
 

2.6 The current table of fares as set out in Appendix B was agreed in August 2021.  In 
April 2022 the authority received a request from the trade to vary the current set of 
fees in light of increases in fuel costs. The business case is set out in Appendix A 
and the proposed revised table of fares is set out in Appendix C. These proposals 
were discussed at the 12 May Licensing and Safety Committee and the 24 May 
Executive meeting. The Executive agreed to consult on the proposals. 

 
2.7 The consultation ran from the 01 June 2022 to the 15 June 2022. A public notice was 

placed in the Bracknell News newspaper on the 01 June 2022 (triggering the start of 
the consultation), the consultation was included on the Public Protection 
Partnership’s website, a note was displayed at the Council Offices from the 01 June 
2022 and a copy of the proposals was sent to all trade representatives, to encourage 
participation in the statutory consultation. The consultation exercise was supported 
by a social media campaign and a press release issued in advance of the start of the 
consultation. 

 
2.8 As at the 14 June 2022 no objections to the variations have been received. If this 

remains the case when the consultation closes on the 15 June, in accordance with 
the decision made at the Executive on the 24 May 2022 the revised table of fares will 
have come into effect on the 16 June 2022.  

 
2.9 If any objections are received subsequent to publication of the agenda, a 

supplementary report will follow. 

3 Equalities Impact Assessment 

3.1 Nationally young women are one of the largest groups to use taxis. Other groups, 
such as those who are disabled and those who are elderly may also use taxis more 
frequently. Any change to fares suggested could impact these groups financially, but 
equally there needs to be a viable taxi trade to provide a taxi service for these groups 
and all
[...]
 a driver should be directed to Licensing@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk  quoting of possible the taxi 
plate number and or the driver’s badge number 

 

33

mailto:Licensing@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Licensing and Safety Committee 
23 June 2022 

 

 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
Public Protection Manager  

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 In July 2020 the Department for Transport issued new guidance in relation to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing namely: “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards”. This required local authorities to review, revise and update their 
policies in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

 
1.2     This has led to a revision of the existing Bracknell Forest Council Guidance Notes 

and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators 
and Drivers. The revised policy is based on these documents, but there are 
significant developments and changes to accommodate the new guidance and other  
legislative changes. 

 
1.3     The draft policy incorporates best practice from across England and Wales and is

 underpinned by the overriding aim and purpose of hackney carriage and private hire
 licensing, which is public safety. 

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a chance to give initial 

comments on the draft policy prior to consultation. Members of the Committee will be 
consulted on the content of the Policy as a matter of course. Members may also wish 
to add details of any proposed consultees to the list at Item 5.10 in the report below. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i. AGREES that Officers should consult on the draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy set out in Annex A subject to any changes made 
at this meeting of the Committee, and  
 

ii. RECOMMENDS that on conclusion of consultation and consideration of 
responses, the matter to return for further consideration to the 20 October 2022 
Licensing and Safety Committee prior to a recommendation being made to Full 
Council around the adoption of the policy. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To comply with the DFT Statutory Standards of Vehicle Licensing requirements. 
 
3.2 To ensure openness and transparency in the Council’s decision making. 
 
3.3 To ensure that those persons affected by the policy have the opportunity to have an 

input into it. 
 
3.4 To reduce the risk of successful challenges to decisions made by the Council if a 

robust policy were not in place. 

 

35

Agenda Item 8



4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Statutory Standards published on 21 July 2020 set out a range of measures to 
protect taxi and private hire vehicle passengers and in particular those most 
vulnerable.  

 
5.2  Government advice is that licensing authorities should work together to ensure that, 

above all else, the taxi and private hire vehicle services the public use are safe. 
 
5.3  The Department for Transport will monitor licensing authorities’ responses to the 

Statutory Standards and all authorities are expected to provide updates as to how 
they intend to implement and develop the standards. 

 
5.4    Members received a report in regard to the Statutory Standards in October 2020 

setting out the main items contained in it that had to be considered. 
 
5.6     Members agreed at the October 2020 Committee meeting to further reports detailing 

changes to conditions contained in the existing Guidance Notes and Conditions for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers to comply 
with the statutory standards. 

 
5.7     The Statutory Standards promote the existence of a Taxi Licensing Policy. Authorities        

 should produce a ‘cohesive policy document’ that brings all procedures together         
 (including a convictions policy). When formulating policies,
[...]
s also important that those licensed by 
the Council are consulted on the terms of the licensing arrangements.    

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to reduce emissions of CO2  

37



The reasons the Council believes that this will reduce emissions is that the draft 
policy, if approved, includes revised standards which will require vehicles to meet the 
Euro 5 or Euro 6 emissions standards if they are being submitted for grant or renewal 
of a licence. 

7 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1  Consultation will take place with all those in point 5.10 and any others the Committee 

would like added via email, website and letter from 07 July to 29 September 2022. 

Background Papers 
 
Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards Report 22 October 2020 
 
Existing Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Owners, Operators and Drivers  
 
 
Contact for further information 
Julia O’Brien 01635 519849, Licensing Public Protection Partnership  
Julia.obrien@westberks.gov.uk 

38



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 

2022 – 2027 

 
June 2022 

  

39



Contents 

1.1 Bracknell Forest ................................................................................ 4 

1.2 Introduction ....................................................................................... 4 

1.3 This policy applies to the following: ................................................... 4 

1.4 Legislation, Byelaws, Guidance and Policy ....................................... 5 

1.5 General ............................................................................................. 6 

POLICY IN RELATION TO DUAL DRIVER AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES .......... 6 

1.6 General ............................................................................................. 6 

1.7 Pre-requisites to Making an Application ............................................ 6 
[...]
f the Council and must be returned 

immediately on expiry, suspension or revocation of the licence. 

1.13 Equality Act 2010 

Drivers must comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. This includes carrying 

assistance dogs with their passenger and providing mobility assistance to disabled and 

wheelchair using passengers (in the case of a listed wheelchair accessible vehicle). This does 

51

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/licensing/taxi-and-private-hire-licences/
https://www.gov.uk/data-protection
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents


not apply to drivers who have been granted an exemption from those requirements by the Council. 

Details of the exemption requirements and processes are available on the website. 

In addition, all drivers at all times must ensure that they do not discriminate unlawfully 

against any person. 

1.14 Action Against Licences 

Section 61 of the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 allows the Council to 

suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a licence if the licensee has been convicted of an offence 

involving dishonesty, indecency, violence; failure to comply with the provisions of the Town Police 

Clauses Act 1847; failure to comply with the provisions of Part II of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; has been convicted of an immigration offence or had to pay 

an immigration penalty, or any other reasonable cause. 

A suspension or revocation can take immediate effect if that is necessary in the interest of public 

safety under section 61(2B). This will be clearly detailed in the decision notice. 

1.15 Appeals 

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court, and further right of appeal to the Crown Court 

in relation to any refusal to grant or renew a driver’s lic
[...]

The seating in the vehicle must all face either forwards or backwards and a vehicle will not be 

licensed if any sideways facing seats remain. 

Insurance 

Before a vehicle licence will be issued, evidence of comprehensive insurance for either hackney 

carriage or private hire use (as appropriate) must be produced; this must be in the form of original 

documents, photocopies will not be accepted. 

55



Age 

Vehicles up to five years old from the first date of registration or which have travelled less than 

25,000 miles since that date will be subject to an inspection before grant or renewal, and at six 

months or 25,000 miles whichever occurs first after the date of grant or renewal at one of Bracknell 

Forest Council’s nominated testing stations. Where vehicles are five years or older from the date 

of first registration or which have travelled more than 25,000 miles since that date, they will be 

subject to an inspection before grant or renewal and then at four monthly or 15,000 mile intervals 

for the duration of the licence. If an inspection is not carried out in the month that it is due, the 

licence will be suspended until such a test has been passed. 

All vehicles must meet the Euro 5 or Euro 6 emissions standards if they are being submitted for 

grant or renewal of a licence. 

This requirement can be waived in respect of specialist vehicles which have been modified or 

adapted to undertake particular local education authority contracts. 

All applications for grant or renewal of vehicle licences must be accompanied by documentary 

evidence that the vehicle has been regularly serviced and maintained in line with the 

manufacturer’s servicing schedule. 

In addition, all vehicles must meet the following minimum standards: 

Exterior of vehicle 

The exterior paintwork on the vehicle must not: 

i. show signs of rusting; 

ii. be faded or show signs of mismatched paint repairs; 

iii. have five or more stone chips greater than 2mm in length

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
23 JUNE 2022 
7.30  - 8.25 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chair), Allen, Finch, Ms Gaw and Kirke 
 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Bidwell, Gbadebo and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Brown, Mrs Ingham and Leake 
  

4. Voting  
Councillors Michael Gbadebo, Paul Bidwell and Mrs Tina McKenzie-Boyle attended 
the meeting remotely and therefore took part in the debate but did not vote on any of 
the items. 

5. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

6. Minutes  
The minutes of the meetings held on 03 February 2022, 12 May 2022 (special) and 
18 May 2022 (annual) were approved as correct records. 

7. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

8. Notice of Public Speaking  
There were no applications or public speaking. 

9. Annual Report of the Licensing & Safety Committee  
Moira Fraser in introducing the report explained that it set out the work of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee and the Licensing Panel in 2021/22 and explained 
the context of providing licensing functions through the Public Protection Partnership.  
 
In response to a query Officers explained that the reduction in the number of penalty 
points issued could be due to a reduction in the number of misdemeanours by the 
trade as well as the fact that due to the pandemic licensing officers had not been out 
as much. 
 
Officers agreed to see if any additional information could be published to assist 
disabled residents wanting to use taxis in the evenings. It was suggested that this 
could include a list of wheelchair accessible vehicles that operated at night. The 



 

 

Chairman stated that he would raise this issue with the trade at the next Taxi Liaison 
Group meeting. 
 
It was explained that Licensing Officer Job Descriptions were currently being taken 
through the evaluation process with a view to making the remuneration more 
attractive to assist the recruitment campaign.  
 
Members asked that the data in the appendices relating to the number of home to 
school transport providers and the number of pet shops be revisited.  
 
Having discussed the annual report it was RESOLVED that it be noted. 

10. Outcome of the Hackney Carriage Tariff Consultation  
Damian James reported that a report had been discussed at a special meeting on the 
12 May to discuss the business case put forward by the trade to increase the existing 
tariffs. The Licensing and Safety Committee were supportive of the proposals which 
were then agreed by the Executive at their meeting on the 24 May. 
 
The ensuing consultation ran from the 01 June to the 15 June and was promoted in 
the usual way with a notice placed in the Bracknell News, information being included 
on the website and notices being put up at Time Square. Officers also wrote to the 
taxi trade directly. A press release was issued and social media posts put out.  
 
No objections were received and so the revised tariffs came into operation from the 
16 June.  Officers liaised with the meter agents and trade and a drop in day to 
recalibrate the meters took place at the Leisure Centre on Saturday 18th June 2022. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 

11. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
James Button in introducing the report explained that he had been asked to review 
the existing policy in light of the 
Department for Transport guidance issued in June 2020. The guidance “Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards” required local authorities to review, revise 
and update their policies in relation to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 
 
The Committee was being asked to review the draft policy which would then be 
subjected to a twelve week consultation. The policy was designed to provide clarity 
for the trade, those seeking to be licensed as well as residents. 
 
In drafting the policy Mr Button had taken cognisance of the existing policy, the 
guidance, legislation and best practice in other authorities. He hoped that the layout 
was logical and explained that the formatting and appearance would be reviewed 
prior to consultation. 
 
In discussing the policy it was noted that: 

• The request to include reference to comprehensive insurance had been 
picked up in paragraph 1.21 

•  While some of the elements of the Penalty Points Scheme could be deemed 
to be subjective it was preferable to trying to introduce a more rigid 
enforcement tool.  It would afford the licensee with the opportunity to accord 
with the required standards of behaviour and had built in opportunities for 
appeal to the Licensing Panel. Where licenses were revoked there was also 
an opportunity to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court, and further right of appeal 



 

 

to the Crown Court in relation to any refusal to grant or renew a driver’s 
licence, or suspension or revocation of a drivers licence. 

• Some of the data in section 1.1 which described the borough needed to be 
updated. 

• The relevant byelaw needed to be inserted into paragraph18.26. 
• The age of vehicle requirements in the current policy had been replaced with 

the need to meet the Euro 5 or Euro 6 emissions standards where vehicles 
were being submitted for grant or renewal of a licence. 

• It would be useful to clarify that this policy provided guidance and as it was a 
policy it would be permissible to deviate from it in some circumstances. This 
was achievable as each application would be judged on its own merits. 

• Members in reviewing the options in the policy which were delineated by the 
use of red text agreed that the Safeguarding and Disability Awareness 
Training should be undertaken every three years. The frequency was 
designed to reflect the importance of the training as well as the fact that 
guidance on these matters was regularly being amended. The costs were 
also built into the licensing fees. 

• They also agreed that in terms of the Pre-requisites to Making an Application 
the second option should be included which would permit the issuing of a 
short term licence where the application had not been granted prior to the 
current licence expiring.  

• Where a short term licence had been granted it would be deemed to be a 
lawfully issued licence for the purposes of insurance etc and any 
transgressions would be treated in the same way as if a normal licence had 
been granted.  

• Members welcomed the use of the word may in this paragraph.  
 

Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED that: 
1. Officers should consult on the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy set out in Annex A subject to the changes agreed at the 
meeting, and 

 
2. On conclusion of the consultation and consideration of responses, the matter 

will return for further consideration at the 20 October 2022 Licensing and 
Safety Committee meeting prior to a recommendation being made to Full 
Council around the adoption of the policy. 

CHAIRMAN 


